

**PANEL DECISION ENTERED MARCH 28, 2014,
ABROGATED IN PART, EN BANC DECISION ENTERED JULY 29, 2014
No. 13-5281**

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

AMERICAN MEAT INSTITUTE, ET AL.,

Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, ET AL.,

Appellees,

UNITED STATES CATTLEMEN'S ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Intervenors.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
District of Columbia, Hon. Ketanji B. Jackson

**PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC
AND FOR MISCELLANEOUS RELIEF**

Catherine E. Stetson
Judith E. Coleman
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com
judith.coleman@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Appellants

September 12, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY.....	v
INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35 STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING	9
I. THE PANEL’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH CIRCUIT AND SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT.....	9
II. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.....	12
III. AMENDMENT AND/OR CLARIFICATION WOULD ENSURE AMI RECEIVES A FAIR HEARING AND BENEFIT THE PUBLIC.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	15
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>American Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>American Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 706 F.3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	9
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	12
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	12
<i>Graceba Total Commcn’s, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 115 F.3d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	14
<i>National Cable & Telecommc’ns Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 555 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Natural Res. Defense Council v. EPA</i> , 749 F.3d 1055 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	2, 9
* <i>Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n v. National Mediation Bd.</i> , 29 F.3d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1994) (en banc).....	9
* <i>Utility Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	6, 10-11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continuedPage(s)**STATUTES:**

7 U.S.C. § 1621	1, 7
* 7 U.S.C. § 1638a	1, 4, 10
19 U.S.C. § 340	3
21 U.S.C. § 457	3
21 U.S.C. § 607	3
Federal Meat Inspection Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 601 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Poultry Products Inspection Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 451 <i>et seq.</i>	7

REGULATIONS:

19 C.F.R. § 134	3
-----------------------	---

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES:

68 Fed. Reg. 61944 (Oct. 20, 2003) [JA159]	4
74 Fed. Reg. 2658 (Jan. 15, 2009) [JA201]	5
78 Fed. Reg. 15654 (Mar. 12, 2013)	5, 6
78 Fed. Reg. 31367 (May 24, 2013) [JA508]	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Administrative Office of the United States Courts, *Caseload Statistics 2013, Table B-1. U.S. Courts of Appeals—Appeals Commenced, Terminated, and Pending, by Circuit, During the 12-Month Period Ending March 31, 2013*, <http://www.uscourts.gov/Viewer.aspx?doc=/uscourts/Statistics/FederalJudicialCaseloadStatistics/2013/tables/B01Mar13.pdf>13

Order Granting Rehearing En Banc, *Halbig v. Sebelius*, No. 14-5018 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 4, 2014).....13

WTO Dispute Settlement Understanding, art. 19, at http://www.wto.org/english/tratop_e/dispu_e/dsu_e.htm8
